2nd AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 12 July 2019

No Competitions Defendant Matters Basic Facts Terms Decision
1 |International friendly match |Football Association of Malaysia Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Football Association of Malaysia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article | VTC 20190712DCO01
— Sime Darby (MAS) vs. Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC [under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations |11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Indonesia U16 on 31 (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches. Matches.
August 2018 International Matches)
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.
2 |International friendly match | Football Association of Indonesia Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article | VTC 20190712DC02
— Madura United (IDN) vs. Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC [under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations |11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Selangor FA (MAS) on 4 (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches. Matches.
September 2018 International Matches)
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.
3 |International friendly match |Football Association of Indonesia Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article | VTC 20190712DCO03
— Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC [under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations |11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Selangor FA (MAS) on 6 (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches. Matches.
September 2018 International Matches)
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Football Association of Indonesia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.
4 |International friendly match | All India Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. All India Football Federation is given a warning for violating Article 11.1 of the AFC VTC 20190712DC04
— Fulham FC (ENG) vs. Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC [under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations |Regulations Governing International Matches.
ATK (IND) on 8 September (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches.
2018 International Matches) 2. All India Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met
with more severe punishment.
5 |International friendly match | All India Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. All India Football Federation is given a warning for violating Article 11.1 of the AFC VTC 20190712DCO05
— Serbia U19 vs. India U19 Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC |under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations |Regulations Governing International Matches.
on 13 September 2018 (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches.
International Matches) 2. All India Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met
with more severe punishment.
6 |International friendly match |Chinese Taipei Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Chinese Taipei Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DC06

— Taichung Blue Whale
(TPE) vs. Citizen (HKG) on
30 September 2018

Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC
(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches)

under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches.

Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Chinese Taipei Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.




7 |International friendly match | Chinese Taipei Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Chinese Taipei Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DCO07
—Play One (TPE) vs. Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC |under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations |Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Citizen (HKG) on 29 (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches. Matches.
September 2018 International Matches)
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Chinese Taipei Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.
8 |International friendly match | Vietnam Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article VTC 20190712DCO08
— Becamex Binh Duong Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC [under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations |11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
(VIE) vs. Terengganu (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches. Matches.
(MAS) on 14 January 2019 International Matches)
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Vietnam Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met
with more severe punishment.
9 |International friendly match | Vietnam Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article VTC 20190712DC09
— Becamex Binh Duong Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC [under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations |11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
(VIE) vs. Melaka United (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches. Matches.
(MAS) on 12 January 2019 International Matches)
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Vietnam Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met
with more severe punishment.
10 |International friendly match | Vietnam Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article VTC 20190712DC10
— Saigon FC (VIE) vs. Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC [under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations |11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Melaka United (MAS) on (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches. Matches.
15 January 2019 International Matches)
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Vietnam Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met
with more severe punishment.
11 |International friendly match | Uzbekistan Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Uzbekistan Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 11.1 of the AFC VTC 20190712DC11
— Uzbekistan U23 vs. FC Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC [under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations |Regulations Governing International Matches.
Keshla (AZB) on 18 (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches.
January 2019 International Matches) 2. Uzbekistan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.
12 |International friendly match | Uzbekistan Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Uzbekistan Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 11.1 of the AFC VTC 20190712DC12

— FC Oleksandria (UKR)
vs. FC Navbakhor (UZB)
on 14 February 2019

Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC
(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches)

under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches.

Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. Uzbekistan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.




13 |International friendly match | Qatar Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Qatar Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 11.1 of the AFC VTC 20190712DC13
— Qatar U21 vs. Kas Eupen Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC |under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations |Regulations Governing International Matches.
U21 (BEL) on 18 May (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches.
2019 International Matches) 2. Qatar Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met
with more severe punishment.
14 |International friendly match |Jordan Football Association Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 | VTC 20190712DC14
— Jordan U23 vs. Iran U23 (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations |(read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.
on 25 December 2018 International Matches) Governing International Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met
with more severe punishment.
15 |International friendly match |Jordan Football Association Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 | VTC 20190712DC15
— Jordan U23 vs. Palestine (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations |(read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.
U23 on 13 January 2019 & International Matches) Governing International Matches.
16 January 2019 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met
with more severe punishment.
16 |International friendly match |Jordan Football Association Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 13.2 | VTC 20190712DC16
—Jordan U19 vs. Aspire (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations |(read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.
Academy U19 (QAT) on 29 International Matches) Governing International Matches.
January 2019 & 31 January 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
2019 accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met
with more severe punishment.
17 |International friendly match |Jordan Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 11.12 | VTC 20190712DC17
— Intl Clubs Friendly Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC |under Article 11.12 of the AFC Regulations |(read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.
Tournament Clubs on 2 (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches.
August 2018 to 7 August International Matches) 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
2018 accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met
with more severe punishment.
18 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating VTC 20190712DC18

— Thai Honda (THA) vs.
Duli Pengiran Muda
Mahkota FC (BRU) on 31
January 2019

Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC
(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches)

under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches.

(This is the second violation of the
Defendant in the recidivism period).

Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.




19 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating VTC 20190712DC19
— Visakha FC (CAM) vs. Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC |under Article 11.10 and Article 13.2 of the |Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Pahang FA (MAS) on 8 (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing AFC Regulations Governing International ~|Matches.
January 2019 International Matches) Matches.
2. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating
Reporting (This is the second violation of the Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing Defendant in the recidivism period for the [Matches.
International Matches) Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches). 3. The total fine of USD2,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.
20 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating VTC 20190712DC20
— Seoul E-Land FC (KOR) Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC |under Article 11.10 and Article 13.2 of the |Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
vs. Gyeongnam FC (KOR) (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing AFC Regulations Governing International |Matches.
on 31 January 2019 International Matches) Matches.
2. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating
Reporting (This is the second violation of the Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing Defendant in the recidivism period for the |Matches.
International Matches) Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches). 3. The total fine of USD2,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.
21 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating VTC 20190712DC21
— MOF Customs United Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC |under Article 11.10 and Article 13.2 of the |Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
(THA) vs. Selangor (MAS) (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing AFC Regulations Governing International | Matches.
on 14 January 2019 International Matches) Matches.
2. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating
Reporting (This is the second violation of the Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing Defendant in the recidivism period for the [Matches.
International Matches) Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches). 3. The total fine of USD2,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.
22 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating VTC 20190712DC22

— Chonburi FC (THA) vs.
Selangor (MAS) on 15
January 2019

Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC
(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches)

Reporting
(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches)

under Article 11.10 and Article 13.2 of the
AFC Regulations Governing International
Matches.

(This is the second violation of the
Defendant in the recidivism period for the
Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches).

Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Matches.

2. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating
Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Matches.

3. The total fine of USD2,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.




23 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating VTC 20190712DC23
— Incheon United FC Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC |under Article 11.10 and Article 13.2 of the |Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
(KOR) vs. JL Chiangmai (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing AFC Regulations Governing International ~|Matches.
United (THA) on 18 International Matches) Matches.
January 2019 2. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating
Reporting (This is the second violation of the Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing Defendant in the recidivism period for the [Matches.
International Matches) Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches). 3. The total fine of USD2,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is
communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.
24 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DC24
— Army United (THA) vs. (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations |Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Pahang FA (MAS) on 12 International Matches) Governing International Matches. Matches.
January 2019
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.
25 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DC25
— Ratchaburi Mitrphol FC (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations | Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
(THA) vs. Johor Darul International Matches) Governing International Matches. Matches.
Ta'zim (MAS) on 17
January 2019 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.
26 |International friendly The Football Association of Thailand Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DC26
matches — (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations |Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
1. Nara United (THA) vs. International Matches) Governing International Matches. Matches.
Perlis Nortern Lions (MAS)
on 11 January 2019; 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
2. Nakornsi United (THA)
vs. Perlis Northern Lions 3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
(MAS) on 12 January 2019; be met with more severe punishment.
and
3. Surat Thani (THA) vs.
Perlis Northern Lions
(MAS) on 14 January 2019
27 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DC27

—PTT Rayong (THA) vs.
Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS)
on 23 January 2019

(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches)

under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches.

Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.




28 |International friendly The Football Association of Thailand Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DC28
matches — (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations |Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
International Matches) Governing International Matches. Matches.
1. Buriram United FC
(THA) vs. Kedah (MAS) on 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
19 January 2019; accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
2. Krabi FC (THA) vs. 3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
Kedah (MAS) on 21 be met with more severe punishment.
January 2019; and
3. Surat Thani FC (THA)
vs. Kedah (MAS) on 23
January 2019
29 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DC29
— Incheon United FC (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations |Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
(KOR) vs. Phrae United FC International Matches) Governing International Matches. Matches.
(THA) on 1 February 2019
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.
30 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DC30

— Incheon United FC
(KOR) vs. Nagoya
Grampus FC (JPN) on 26
January 2019

(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches)

under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches.

Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.

31 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DC31
— Thailand U22 vs. Korea (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations |Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
U22 on 8 February 2019 International Matches) Governing International Matches. Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.
32 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DC32

— Kamphaengphet FC
(THA) vs. Incheon United
FC (KOR) on 2 February
2019

(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches)

under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches.

Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.




33 |International friendly match | The Football Association of Thailand Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating VTC 20190712DC33
— Lampang FC (THA) vs. (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations |Article 13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Nagoya Grampus (JPN) on International Matches) Governing International Matches. Matches.
30 January 2019
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may
be met with more severe punishment.
34 |International friendly match | Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article | VTC 20190712DC34
— Saudi Arabia U19 vs. Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC [under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations |11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Jordan U19 on 19 (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches. Matches.
September 2018 International Matches)
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.
35 |International friendly match | Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article | VTC 20190712DC35
— Saudi Arabia U19 vs. Iraq Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC |under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations |11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
U19 on 29 September 2018 (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches. Matches.
International Matches)
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.
36 |International friendly match | Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is given a warning for violating Article 11.1 of the AFC VTC 20190712DC36
— Al Qadsiah FC (KSA) vs. Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC [under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations |Regulations Governing International Matches.
Al Intaj Al Harbil (EGY) (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches.
on 2 May 2019 International Matches) 2. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.
37 |International friendly match | Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article | VTC 20190712DC37

— Saudi Arabia U16 vs.
Bahrain U16 on 27
February 2019

Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC
(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches)

under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches.

11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.
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International friendly match
— Supercoppa Italiana 2018
-2019: Juventus (ITA) vs.
Milan (ITA) on 16 January
2019

Saudi Arabian Football Federation

Reporting
(Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation
under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches.

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article
13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.

VTC20190712DC38




39 |International friendly match | Saudi Arabian Football Federation Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article | VTC 20190712DC39
— Qadsiah FC (KSA) vs. (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations |13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.
Sharjah FC (UAE) on 19 International Matches) Governing International Matches.
January 2019 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.
40 |International friendly match |Saudi Arabian Football Federation Reporting The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article | VTC 20190712DC40
— Sharjah FC (UAE) vs. (Article 13, AFC Regulations Governing under Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations |13.2 (read together with Article 13.4) of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.
Rifaa FC (BHR) on 23 International Matches) Governing International Matches.
January 2019 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be
met with more severe punishment.
41 |International friendly match | United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for VTC 20190712DC41
—Kalba FC (UAE) vs. Al Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC |under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations |violating Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing
Fayha FC (KSA) on 18 (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches. International Matches.
March 2019 International Matches)
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.
42 |International friendly match | United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for VTC 20190712DC42
— Ajman (UAE) vs. Al Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC [under Article 11.10 of the AFC Regulations |violating Article 11.10 (read together with Article 11.5) of the AFC Regulations Governing
Fayha (KSA) on 22 March (Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing Governing International Matches. International Matches.
2019 International Matches)
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.
43 |International friendly match | United Arab Emirates Football Association Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation |1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 11.1 of the | VTC 20190712DC43

— Dubai Intl Football
Championship U16 Teams
on 10 April 2019 to 19
April 2019

Matches and Competitions Authorised by AFC
(Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches)

under Article 11.1 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches.

AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.

2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this
provision may be met with more severe punishment.




